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Mr.T, G. Wallingford,
Fields Store, Tex,

Dear Sir & Uncle:-

In response to vour esteemed favor of the I3th. inst.
I have to say that T have examined the records of the Fleming County
Olerks Office in regard to the estate of lLewis DeBell, deceased,
and T find that in August, I884, B, C. Foxworthy, as surviving
trustee of Lewis DeBell, deceased, made a settlement of said trust.
I also find that on the 28th, day of August, 1884, he made a set-
tlement wi%h you for three of your children, you acting under

a power of attorney from them, which is of record in the Fleming
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County Clerks ¢ffice, and on that date you accepted $57$.oo in 3
full of the interest of Eliza 0. Moore, Anna D, Boulware and R.T,
¥allingford, who are your childre, as I understand it; on the sae
date, you joined with B, C. Foxworthy in a deed for their 1nterest fﬁ:
in a tract of land owned by Tewis DeBeliuf&géé;;ga_-the consier- -
ation for the conveyance of said land was $200.00; #tso.oo of which
was paid ih caéh and $50,00 was held by B. 0, Foxworthy until

Edna Day and Lee Day could make the title good. I presume these are
the same children spoken of by vou in four letter. As T now under-
stand it, these two Day children are the only children of vour
‘daughter, Mattie, who was evidently dead at the time of this
transaction in 1884, and they mre entitled to the same interest

; three
in this estate that each of your/children woul d be entitled to,
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and inasmich as these three received £375.00 for thelr interest
in the versonalty and $50,00 each for their interest in the land,
I vresume that the two Day children would be entitled to $125.00
for their interest in the money that was then on hands, belonging
to sald estate, and in addition to the #50.00 interest in this
l1and. F®dna Day, as I understand from yvour letter, is now 2I vears
of age, and so far as she 1s concerned, she is able to make a
deed good and collect her portion,cthessum of $25.00, coming to
her out of the land, and Lee, the boy, must wait until he is 21
vears of age, before he can maﬁe the deed good, according to the
laws of the State of Kentucky; they are both entitled to their
interest in the money that was then onvhand, to-wit — $I125.00.

I enclose herewith Power of Attorney, whioch vou have these
children sign and acknowledge and return to me, authorizing me
to colleet whatever interest they may have in this estate, and I -
will give the matter my immediate attention. This Power of Attorney
mist be signed and acknowledged by these children before a Notary
Public the same as a deed,

I am very well indeed, and sinee you were in Kentucky I have
married and have a family of two children; the oldest boy is alnrost
eleven years of age and the youngest is almost five. My brother,
Jojgn S, Power's family, is also well, and we were very glad to
hear from you.

As soon as you return the Power of Attorney signed by these
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Fields Store, Tex.

Mr. T. G. Wallingford,

Dear Sir:-—

In response to your favor of renent date in regard to
the Power of Attorney, and to the inquiries vou make in regard to
the interest of your g{fnd children in $p§ estate of Lewis DeBell,
deceased, [ have to say that it is necessary cor both of the ohil-
dren to sign the Power of Attorney, so as to show ny authoritv to
renresent them as an attorney at law., 1If T understand the situa-
tion correctly, TLee Day, as well as his sister,. ought to be able
to cbllect all that 1s oo ing to them out »f the nersonalty, but
if the sale of the land is vermitted to stand and he accepts his
portion of the fifty dollars, of course hw 11l have %o wait until
he is 2I years of agqr‘to nake the deed,gﬁowever, as I understand
the situation, neither of these ehiidren, are bound by this deed,
and neither of them is bound %o acoent the 325.00, each, which seens
to have been set apart to them in deed, but they may, if they de-
sire, repudiate tha:sale entirely and nlaim their interest in the
land, I have not made anyv inquiry as to the value of this land,
I will, however, inquire, and if it turns out that in ny 6pininn
their interest in the land is worth more than fifty dollarg, we
will repudiate the sale .and slain whatever their interest is worth,
However, T am quite sure that it is a nooxr tract of land; and 4t
may be that fifty doilars is the reasonable value of their interest.

As to this you must trust to ny judzment after an investigation
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made by me, As to the interest in the personalty, 1 wrote you
before, that T found a contrast on file in the Fleming Jounty
Clerks 0fTilee, 1in which B, €. Foxworthy, in his life-time had
settled with you, as the attorney in fant of three of vour shil-
dren, in which they received $375.00, which would be $I25.00 for
each share, and assuming that was a Tair settlement, the share of
these two infants, would be wroth the same, to-wit - 8125.00.

0f course, if this is a fair settlement, they would be entitled

to interest on 2p13 sunt Trom date of that scttlement, which
would about double the amount., If they acnent the fifty dollars,
set aprat to them in the deed for their interest in the land, thoy
are certainly entitled to six ver cent on that from the date of
the deed, ?

You asked me what will De ny attornev's fee; this is a hard

-

question for me ‘o answaer, and, will depend uvon whAt litigation

]

we have over this matter, however, T will say that if I ean collcoeat

the money coning to these two infants without anv iitigation, T

will charge them ien ner cent of ihe amount collectigd. If litiga-

; -., ‘7-1—'. 3o .J,-‘
tion becomes necessary, then my fee will be larger, but T am not
able at this time to state what it would be, what would be a

reasonable fee, as 1 cannot state the extent of the i1itigation.
My idea about this matter is that when the Power of Attorney
ia signed and acknowledged and returned to me, T will write to

o

= o] -y ’+. 4 ; - n o J‘., 3 '; ~ = af; _ )
J. W. Foxworthy and inform him of the ate of d'-‘-airg, and 1:1‘1&31’14
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Mr, T. G, Wallingford,
Fields Store, Texas,

Dear Sir:-

In response to your favor of the 6th. inst. in whiech
you inquire in regard to the elaim of your children against
J. W. Foxworhty, I have to say that as soon as I received the
PBwer of Attorney, I made inquiry in regard to the value of
this mountain land. As soon as I learned what it was probably
worth I wrote him the condition of things and informed him
that he was owing these children and of the fact that they
have an interest in this land. I told him that he must settle
this matter at onee or suit would he brought for a settlement
of it, He came very prompily and saw me more than a week ago and
I showed him the whole matter and expnlained to him just what
he owed and he asked me to give him until the 15th., day of
March to look into the matter further and that he would
give me an answer at that time. He said he wanted to do just
what was right in the premises, and T told him I wanted to do
the same, but there was no doubt in nmy mind but what he would
have to pay them this money. He has been investigating this
matter, to my personal knowledge since that time, and I expect
to hear Trom him on or before the 15th, of Mareh., In the mean-
time it will be necessary for Lee Day to have a guardian ap-
pointed for him before any suit ~an be brought, or any money

eollected, in any event, so that T desire Lee Day to go into
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Count at once and choose a guardian, and as soon as that is done,
please forward to me a certified copy of the order apnointing
the guardian, and all the necessary papers showing the ap-—
vointment, so I can take stepns in this matter if it is
necessary. This will be necessary whether any suit is brought
or not, as nof one would have a right to colleet anything

for Lee Day exeent his guardian,

Yours truly,fw W
‘5 z z’ ~d

~-Dietated-
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Mr, T, G, Wallingford,
Fields Store, Tex,
Dear Sir & Uncle:-

I have written you two letters in the last three
weeks vertaining to the avpountment of a guardian for vour grgnd-son
Lee Day,., Surely they have not reached you, as I cannot hear a word
from you, I write again to say that I can get the business settled,
pertaining to REdna & Lee Day, if he will only go into court and have
a guardian appointed for him,

Please have him yvo do this at once, and, after the guardian
is appointed, send me a certified covpy of thedlgler showing the an-
vointment and as soon as it is sent to me, T will be able to close
up this business,

Please let me hear from you by return mail.

Yours trulv w
(%778
-Dictated-—-
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Mr. Thos. G. Wallingford, B

Fields Store, Tex,
Dear Uncle:-
I have made a settlement of the alaims of Edna and Lee
Day with John W, Foxworthy, of Maysville, Ky. raélative to fheir
interest in the estate of Lewls DeBell, deceased,

I found unon an examination of the records here that B, .
Foxworthy was indebted to these two children on the 25th, day of
August, 834, in the sum of 3I25.00, on account of the versonalty of
said estate, This was the same amoun® »paid to each of the other
heirs through vou as attorney in fact. I collected said sum of
$125:Bo, with six ver cent interest upn to the 14th, day of Anril,
the day on which he made the settlement, On that date said sum of
$125.00, with aseumlated interest was $242,07; one half of this sum
belongs to Edna Day and the other ﬁalf to Lee Day, and is to be naid
to you as his guardian., I also collected on the same day $48,4I for
Edna Day, it being one half of #50.00, which was resefved to her as
her part of the vurchase money of a tract of land sold to B, C.
DeBell om the same day vou settled for the other grand-ahildren,
This sun of 525.00, with its accurmilated interest from Aug. zéth.,
I884 to April T4", 1900, amounts to $48.4I; the whole amounting
to $290.48. ‘

I agreed to collect thils money for ten ver cent., T have

deducted a few cents over that amountm to-wit $£30,00, which is a very

-
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reasonable fee, as 1 found after T got into the matteg a great deal
more labor than I supnosed, however, I always keep my scontracts. I
have charged Edna Day with $17.50 and Lee Day with 412.50 of this
fee; one half of this sum of $242,07, towst — $12I.03 and 548,47,
purchase »rice of the real estate belongs to Edna Day, These two
anounts addedd together amount to $169.44, I have paid 5I.25 for
recording the Power of Attorney of Rdna Day to me. This was necessayry
in order to make'the deed and these expenses should be borne by her,
hence, T have deducted my fee of 4I7.50 and #1,25, making 818.75
and twenty five cents, I have paid for draft,cwhich aill amount to

$19.00, from the sum of $I69.44, which leaves the sum of $T50,44 due
her, For which T hand vom: herewith a New York draft nayable to her,
which vou will please deliver to her, One half of 3242.07 amounting
to 8I27,04 belongs to Lee Day, I dedust $12.50, attorneys fee and
twenty five cents exchange, which amounts to 12,75, from sail sum of
$121.04, which leaves $108,29 due Lee Day, For which amount I hand
you herewith Wew York draft payable to yourself as guardian of Lee
Day in full payment of same,

[ hove this will be satisfartory %o all nariies concerned.
It is a great deal more money than I exveacted to find when I Tirst
proposed to investipate the matter, but I spent considerable time
in looking up these matters myself, and madiﬁiﬁis Aiscovery.

You will remember that there is stilil $25,00, one half
of the purchase vrice of the iand, which is still eoming to Lee Day,

-

with interest thereon from the 35th, day of uﬂa?-, 1884, This



oot
%/%L%sz/
.,’/i?‘(f//uyxz&’;%ﬂ/.

Foringabio T

amount oould not be collacted at this time because he couldn't make
the deed.

You will nlease inform me by return mail when Lee Day will
be 2I years of age, Give me the exact date, and I will take a memo-
randun of same and if I am living at_that time, please have hin to
commmnicate with me, or if you are living at that time, nlease com-
minicate with me and T will colleet this balance from Mr, Foxworthy,
if he is living and if he is not, from his estate, He fully under-
stands this, as I expressly stated these facts in the receint that
- I gave him for this méney. :

T hope vou and your family are well,

Kindly acknowledge the receipnt of these drafts as soon
as yvou recelve thenm,

Yours truly,

—Diectated—



Commentary from Nick Wallingford, 16 November 2008

This is a series of letters from J.H. Power, an attorney in
Kentucky, to T.G. Wallingford, spanning the dates 19 January 1900
to 19 April 1900.

It relates to T.G. Wallingford's efforts to get final settlement
of the estate of his father in law, Lewis Debell, who had died 6
April 1884, for his grandchildren Edna and Lee Day.

The attorney, Joseph H. Power, refers to T.G. as "uncle", but it
is honorific title. Joseph was the son of Mary Boone Hull Power,
who was the daughter of Sarah Wallingford and Samuel Hull. Sarah
was a sister of Nicholas Wallingford, so she would have been
T.G.'s aunt.

Joseph was born around 1850 and lived until 1941, living pretty
much all of his life in Fleming County, Kentucky.

One reference in the letters is to Joseph having married and had a
family since T.G. last saw him. This implies that T.G. visited
with him during T.G.'s trip to Kentucky in 1884, when he
originally attempted to sort out the inheritance.

The letters refer to B.C. Foxworthy, who was acting for the Lewis
Debell estate in 1884. Baldwin Clifton Foxworthy was a Baptist
minister who was married to Sallie Debell, sister of Lewis (the
aunt of T.G.'s first wife Evaline). These letters refer to Power
dealing with J.W. Foxworthy, the son of B.C. and also an attorney,
it would seem.

In the second letter, Power refers to some of the Wallingford
family. Will Hull, who died only several years earlier, was the
last living child of T.G.'s half sister Sarah.

General Joe Wallingford refers (unconfirmed) to Joseph
Wallingford, son of John Wallingford, T.G.'s oldest half brother.
Joseph was 21 years older than T.G. I have not been able to
confirm his rank of "General" but believe this to be the right
person based on age, relationship and the fact that he lived his
life in Maysville, Kentucky, dying in 1898 - just two years before
Power wrote the letter.

Doc Wallingford, who died two months before the letter was
written, was Dr. Alvin Monroe Wallingford, a son of Mark
Wallingford, another of T.G.'s older half brothers. T.G. had
named one of his children after Alvin, and this was probably the
first news he would have received of the death. A letter in the
1880's from T.G.'s brother refers to Alvin expecting a letter from
T.G., so it appears they were in contact at least until then, and
possibly after.



The final letter provides considerable detail of the final
settlement that Joseph Power obtained for T.G. for Edna and Lee
Day. As the Day children were both around the age of 20 and had
no parents living (Martha had died just before the 1884 trip to
settle the estate, Robert Franklin had died in 1894) the

settlement would have been very useful in setting them off on
their adulthood.



